reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.

 The new standard has replaced the current regulation set out in IAS 17 on leasing, and has

fundamentally changed the previous practice of accounting operative leasing.

Concerning the application of IFRS 16 on lease, the Company Group has decided the following:

• the Company Group will not apply the new standard on lease retroactively;

• the Company Group reviewed its contract portfolio to establish whether or not they were lease

agreements or contained lease on 1 January 2019, i.e. at the time of the first application;

• the Company will not apply the standard to short-term lease contracts (maturing within a year)

and to lease contracts that were concluded for an indefinite term and that can be terminated at

any time;

• the Company will not apply the standard to leased, underlying assets of small value unless their
one-off value exceeds (approximately) USD 5000 when new.

The impact of the new IFRS 16 accounting standard on the key indicators

HUF ‘000’  H1 2019   H1 2019

Description
 In accordance

with IAS 17

 The impact of
the adoption

of IFRS 16

 In accordance
with IAS 16

Property, plant and equipment   222,135,864  -   198,463   221,937,401
Reclassification of financial leasing from the line “Property, plant and

equipment”   -   198,463   198,462

Increase according to the ruled of the new IFRS 16 standard   -   645,291   645,291

Asset use right   -   843,754   843,753

Equity   253,729,397  -   11,060   253,718,337

Lease liabilities, total   173,656   656,351   830,007

Long-term lease liabilities   108,893   440,226   549,119

Current lease liabilities   64,763   216,125   280,888

Raw materials, consumables and other external charges   84,728,757  -   122,836   84,605,921

Depreciation   17,481,245   114,434   17,595,679

Expenses on financial transactions   2,009,657   12,875   2,022,532

HUF ‘000’
Description  H1 2019

EBITDA, adjusted for the IFRS 16 impact   1,184,542

Impacts of the IFRS 16 standard   4,473

EBITDA, including the IFRS 16 impact   1,189,015

http://www.opusglobal.hu/

 Consolidated financial Statements of OPUS GLOBAL Nyrt. for H1 2019

OPUS GLOBAL Nyrt.

H-1062 Budapest, Andrássy út 59.

Cg.: 01-10-042533

   22

tel.: + 36 1 433 0700

email: info@opusglobal.hu

www.opusglobal.hu

PK3 Consolidated financial statements

Description (HUF ‘000’) H1 2019 2018YE